

No. 13-1345

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSHUA DANIEL BISHOP,

Petitioner,

vs.

CARL HUMPHREY, WARDEN, GDCP,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—◆—
SARAH GERWIG-MOORE*
MERCER LAW SCHOOL
1021 Georgia Avenue
Macon, Georgia 31207
478-301-2195

**Counsel of Record*

gerwig-moore@law.mercer.edu

BRIAN KAMMER
GEORGIA RESOURCE CENTER
303 Elizabeth Street NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
404-222-9202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT	1
I. Petitioner has Correctly Interpreted <i>Strickland</i> and its Intended Application.....	1
II. There is Great Variety in Federal Appellate Courts' Analysis of Capital Penalty Phase Prejudice.....	3
III. The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals did not Properly Adjudicate Petitioner's Sixth Amendment Claims	5
A. The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Failed to Properly Analyze Petitioner's Sixth Amendment Claim Related to Law Enforcement Testimony	5
B. The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Failed to Properly Analyze Petitioner's Sixth Amendment Claim Related to Expert Forensic Testing and Testimony ...	9
IV. Petitioner's Claims Are Properly Before This Court	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	7
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	12
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	7
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1081 (2014)	8
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	10
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	2
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	9, 11
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	2, 3, 5, 6, 9

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS

<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 234 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2000)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> , 280 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Cummings v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Garza v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Hovey v. Ayers</i> , 458 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Hunt v. Lee</i> , 291 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Lovitt v. True</i> , 403 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Motley v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 1223 (5th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Pizzuto v. Arave</i> , 280 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Rose v. Lee</i> , 252 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Smith v. Stewart</i> , 140 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Tucker v. Ozmint</i> , 350 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Wood v. Quarterman</i> , 491 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
 FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT	
<i>Hernandez v. Martel</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 5, 9, 11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7

STATUTES

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2013)	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30 (2013).....	2, 6
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-13-20, <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-13-26 (2013).....	7

RULE

SUPREME COURT RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	11
-------------------------	----

SECONDARY SOURCE

Fromherz, Nicholas A., <i>Assuming Too Much: An Analysis of Brown v. Sanders</i> , 43 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 401 (May-June 2006).....	4
